

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FEBRUARY 24, 2025
No. 25-5091

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

RUSSELL VOUGHT, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 24-cv-0381-ABJ (The Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF NONPROFIT VETERANS, LEGAL
SERVICES, AND CONSUMER ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Seth E. Mermin
David S. Nahmias
Adam Dean
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW &
ECONOMIC JUSTICE
UC BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
308 Berkeley Law
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 643-3519
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
dnahmias@law.berkeley.edu

Persis S. Yu (D.C. Bar No. 90014714)
PROTECT BORROWERS*
1025 Connecticut Ave NW, #717
Washington, DC 20036

Ariel Levinson-Waldman
A.J. Hong-Huber
John K. Blake
Marissa Ditkowsky
TZEDEK DC
UDC DAVID A. CLARKE SCHOOL OF LAW
4340 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 345
Washington, D.C. 20008

R.T. Winston Berkman-Breen
PROTECT BORROWERS*
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006

**A fiscally sponsored project of the
Shared Ascent Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
GLOSSARY	xvi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE INJUNCTION PRESERVING THE CFPB IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT AMERICANS’ FINANCIAL HEALTH, SAFEGUARD THE ECONOMY, AND PROMOTE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	8
A. The American Economy Relies on the CFPB to Administer Critical Federal Financial Laws.	9
B. Critical Populations Benefit from the CFPB’s Continued Enforcement of Financial Laws.	12
C. The Injunction Preserves the CFPB’s Vital Complaint Database.	15
II. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMING THE INJUNCTION.	19
III. THE ATTEMPTED SHUTDOWN VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.	22
A. The Plaintiffs Properly Asserted an Independent Cause of Action to Challenge Defendants’ Violation of the Separation Of Powers.....	23
B. Congress Did Not “Clearly Authorize” the CFPB Director to Dismantle the Agency.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	6, 23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	23
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	7, 10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	25
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	23, 25
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	6, 24, 25

<i>FCC v. Consumers’ Rsch.</i> , 606 U.S. 656 (2d Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>FHFA v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	22
<i>Global Health Council v. Trump</i> , 153 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	25
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 27
<i>Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (2024).....	9
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 21 U.S. 321 (1944).....	20
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Matthews v. Zane’s Lessee</i> , 9 U.S. 92, 99 (5 Cranch 92) (1809)	27
<i>Media Matters v. Paxton</i> , 138 F.4th 563 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	19
<i>NTEU v. Vought</i> , 774 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2025).....	2, 3, 19, 25

<i>NTEU v. Vought</i> , 149 F.4th 762 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	3, 6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	2, 3, 9
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	5
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 87 U.S. 92 (1873)	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	23
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 572 U.S. 302 (2014)	23, 27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	6, 27, 28
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	3, 8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	23, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	23
--------------------------------	----

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 2687(b)	24
12 U.S.C. § 5481	9, 10
§ 5491(a)	7
§ 5492(a)(5)	6
§ 5493	12
§ 5493(b)(3)	15

§ 5493(e).....	4, 13
§ 5493(g).....	14
§ 5495	9
§ 5511	9
§ 5511(a).....	9
§ 5514	7
§ 5514(b)(1).....	10
§ 5514(b)(3).....	9
§ 5515	7
§ 5561	7
§ 5566	7
§ 5496(c).....	9
§ 5499	28
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	10
§ 1681(a)(1).....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (June 29, 2010) (Conf. Rep.).....	8
---	---

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
----------------------------	---

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS

<i>Prime Choice Funding, Inc.</i> , CFPB No. 2020-BCFP-0006 (July 24, 2020)	14
--	----

<i>Sovereign Lending Grp.</i> , CFPB No. 2020-BCFP-0006 (July 24, 2020)	14
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

603 Legal Aid, <i>Consumer Financial Products & Services:</i> <i>Your Legal Rights Concerning Financial Services and Products</i>	17, 18
--	--------

Brief of Fin. Regulation Scholars as Amici Curiae, <i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , No. 22-448 (U.S. May 15, 2023)	11
--	----

Brief of Comm. Dev. Fin. Insts. & Credit Unions et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , No. 22-448 (U.S. May 15, 2023).....	11
Brief of Farm Action et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , No. 22-448 (U.S. May 15, 2023)	11
Brief of Mortg. Bankers Ass’n et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , No. 22-448 (U.S. May 15, 2023)	11, 12
Brief of Tzedek DC as Amicus Curiae at 3, <i>NTEU v. Vought</i> , No. 25-381 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2025)	30
CFPB, <i>Annual Report: January 1 – December 31, 2024</i> (May 1, 2025).....	15, 16
CFPB, <i>Annual Report of the CFPB Private Education Student</i> <i>Loan Ombudsman</i> (Jan. 9, 2026)	21
CFPB, <i>Financial Resources for Serving Servicemembers, Veterans,</i> <i>and Military Families</i> (Jan. 3, 2025).....	13
CFPB, <i>Four Million Complaints: More Than Just a Milestone</i> (Sept. 29, 2023).....	18
CFPB, Off. of Servicemember Affairs, <i>The CFPB is Protecting the</i> <i>Military Community and Providing Relief</i> (May 23, 2024).....	14
CFPB, <i>Submit a Complaint About a Financial Product or Service</i> (last modified Mar. 12, 2025)	15
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights</i> (last modified Apr. 25, 2025)	10
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights: Mortgage Servicing Special Edition,</i> <i>Issue 11</i> (June 2016)	11
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights: Issue 18</i> (Mar. 2019)	11
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights: Junk Fees Special Edition: Issue 29</i> (Winter 2023).....	11

CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights: Issue 30</i> (Summer 2023)	11
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights: Issue 33</i> (Spring 2024)	11
CFPB, <i>CFPB Takes Action Against Reverse Mortgage Lender for Deceptive Advertising</i> (Aug. 24, 2021)	15
CFPB, <i>Working with Older Adults</i> (Dec. 4, 2024).....	14
Charlotte Haendler & Rawley Z. Heimer, <i>The Hidden Costs of Financial Services: Consumer Complaints and Financial Restitution</i> (Apr. 15, 2025)	17
<i>Consumer Complaint Database</i> , CFPB (as of Feb. 9, 2026, 12:50 pm ET)	16
Eden Harris, <i>CFPB Ends Key Mortgage Alert Service For Banks, The Banker</i> (Jan. 29, 2026).....	21
E. Tammy Kim, <i>Killing The Military’s Consumer Watchdog, The New Yorker</i> (Mar. 18, 2025)	13
Evan Weinberger, <i>CFPB to Slash Examinations, Switch to All-Virtual Reviews, Bloomberg</i> (Jan. 29, 2026).....	22
Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., <i>Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit—2024: Q4</i> (Feb. 2025).....	4, 8
Ian Ayres et al., <i>Skeletons in the Database: An Early Analysis of the CFPB’s Consumer Complaints</i> , 19 <i>Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.</i> 343 (2014)	16
Jason Richardson & Allyson Emblom, <i>The CFPB’s Consumer Complaint Database Tells a Story About Our Economy We Need to Hear</i> , <i>Nat’l Cmty. Reinv. Coal.</i> (Apr. 5, 2019).....	16
Jilenne Gunther, AARP, <i>The Scope of Elder Financial Exploitation: What It Costs Victims</i> (2023)	14

Jeff Kauflin, <i>How Trump’s Hatchet Man Is Destroying Consumer Protections</i> , Forbes (Nov. 3, 2025)	21
Joel Jacobs, <i>These GOP Lawmakers Referred Constituents to the CFPB for Help. Then They Voted to Gut the Agency</i> , ProPublica (Aug. 6, 2025)	7, 17
Juan M. Sánchez & Masataka Mori, Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>The Broad, Continuing Rise in Delinquent U.S. Credit Card Debt Revisited</i> (Mar. 9, 2025)	8
Legal Aid Soc’y of San Bernardino, <i>Helpful Resources</i>	17
Marcus Baram, <i>With the Destruction of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Fraud Victim ‘Not Hopeful’ He’ll Be Refunded</i> , Capital & Main (Apr. 4, 2025).....	18
Matt Sedensky, <i>Consumer Watchdog Agency Called “Vicious” By Trump Seen As A Hero To Many It Aided</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 18, 2025).....	18
Matthew A. Bruckner & Christopher J. Ryan, <i>The Magic of Fintech? Insights for a Regulatory Agency From Analyzing Student Loan Complaints Filed with the CFPB</i> , 127 Dick. L. Rev. 49 (2022)	16
Nandita Bose et al., <i>White House Budget Director Plans to Shut US Consumer Finance Watchdog Within Months</i> , Reuters (Oct. 15, 2025)	21
Nat’l Ass’n of Federally-Insured Credit Unions, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking on the “Role of Supervisory Guidance” (Dec. 30, 2020).....	10
Ron Lieber, <i>Where Military Paychecks are Prime Targets</i> , N.Y. Times (June 22, 2023).....	4, 17

Sachin Shiva & Lilith Fellowes-Granda, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Has Helped Millions of Americans</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (June 10, 2025)	16, 17
Steven M. Graves & Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Predatory Lending and the Military: The Law and Geography of “Payday” Loans in Military Towns</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 653 (2005)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents</i> (Aug. 9, 2006)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report on the Military Lending Act and the Effects of High Interest Rates on Readiness</i> (2021).....	13
Yiwei Dou et al., <i>Learning from Peers: Evidence from Disclosure of Consumer Complaints</i> , 77 J. Acct. & Econ. 101620 (2024).....	16
